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Normandie220, LP

Representative:

Leslie Lombard, Urban
Concepts

CEQA No.:
Related Cases:
Council No.:
Plan Area:
Certified NC:
GPLU:

PROJECT
LOCATION:

22341, 22331, and 22321 South Normandie Avenue

PROPOSED
PROJECT:

The project is requesting a General Plan Amendment to change the existing land use
designation from Light Manufacturing to Low Residential land uses, a Zone Change from M21 to [Q]R1-1, and a Zoning Administrator’s Interpretation, in conjunction with the construction,
use, and maintenance of four single-family homes.

REQUESTED
ACTION:

In accordance with Section 12.36 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (Multiple Approval
Ordinance), the following actions are requested:
1. Pursuant to City Charter Section 555 and Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 11.5.6, a
General Plan Amendment to the Harbor-Gateway Community Plan to re-designate three
parcels from Light Manufacturing and Low Residential land use to Low Residential land
use;
2.

Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.32-F, a Zone Change from M2-1 to [Q]R1-1 for Lots 2, 3, and
4 of the approved Vesting Tentative Tract No. 53196;

3.

Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.21-A,2, a Zoning Administrator’s Interpretation to allow:
a. Reduced front and rear yards on Lots 2, 3, and 4;
b. Screen and retaining walls varying between eight to 13 feet in height, for retaining and
sound attenuation purposes, along the easterly/rear of the property line, and
c.

Reduced lot area of 4,350 square feet in lieu of the otherwise required 5,000 square
feet for Lot 4;
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4.

Pursuant to Section 21082.1(c)(3) of the California Public Resources Code, adopt the
Mitigated Negative Declaration (ENV-2015-3623-MND) for the above referenced project;
and

5.

Pursuant to Section 21081.6 of the California Public Resources Code, adopt the Mitigation
Monitoring Plan for the above referenced project.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Pursuant to Section 12.36 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code:
1)

Recommend that the City Council and the Mayor approve a General Plan Amendment to amend the
Harbor Gateway Community Plan to re-designate three parcels from Light Manufacturing to Low
Residential land use;

2)

Recommend that City Council approve a Zone Change from M2-1 to [Q]R1-1, with the attached
conditions of approval;

3)

Approve a Zoning Administrator’s Interpretation to allow reduced yards, screen and retaining walls of
varying heights, and a reduced lot area on Lot 4;

4)

Adopt the attached Findings;

5)

Adopt Mitigated Negative Declaration No. ENV-2015-3623-MND adequate for the project;

6)

Adopt the Mitigation Monitoring Program for ENV-2015-3623-MND adequate for the project;

7)

Advise the applicant that, pursuant to California State Public Resources Code Section 21081.6, the
City shall monitor or require evidence that mitigation conditions are implemented and maintained
throughout the life of the project and the City may require any necessary fees to cover the cost of such
monitoring; and

8)

Advise the applicant that pursuant to State Fish and Game Code Section 711.4, a Fish and Game Fee
is now required to be submitted to the County Clerk prior to or concurrent with the Environmental Notice
of Determination (NOD) filing

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP
Director of Planning

Charles J. Rausch, Jr.,
Associate Zoning Administrator

Heather Bleemers
City Planner
(213) 978-0092

Nicholas Hendricks,
Senior City Planner
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ADVICE TO PUBLIC: *The exact time this report will be considered during the meeting is uncertain since there may be several other
items on the agenda. Written communications may be mailed to the Commission Secretariat, Room 532, City Hall, 200 North Spring
Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012 (Phone No. 213-978-1300). While all written communications are given to the Commission for
consideration, the initial packets are sent to the week prior to the Commission’s meeting date. If you challenge these agenda items in
court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing agendized herein, or in written
correspondence on these matters delivered to this agency at or prior to the public hearing. As a covered entity under Title II of the
Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability, and upon request, will provide
reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to these programs, services and activities. Sign language interpreters, assistive
listening devices, or other auxiliary aids and/or other services may be provided upon request. To ensure availability of services, please
make your request not later than three working days (72 hours) prior to the meeting by calling the Commission Secretariat at (213) 978
1295.
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PROJECT ANALYSIS
Project Summary
The proposed project is the second phase of a two-phase project that will include the construction
of four single-family homes located on an abandoned railroad right-of-way. The Phase One lots
are zoned R1-1, R2, and C2, all of which allow for single-family uses. Phase One is currently
under construction. Phase One required approval of a subdivision request and a Zoning
Administrator’s Interpretation to allow reduced yards, lot area, and retaining and screen walls up
to 13 feet in height. The applicant is ready to move forward with Phase Two of the project which
requires that the City update an inconsistent land use designation and a Zone Change to allow
for residential development, consistent with the surrounding area. The land use designation of
Lots 2, 3, and half of Lot 4 are inconsistent with the land use designation and zoning of the
surrounding area. The project will be developed on Lots 2, 3, and 4. Lot 1 has been donated to
the Department of Recreation and Parks and therefore, is not part of this request.
Lots 5 through 64 are planned and zoned for single-family residential uses. Lots 2 and 3 are
currently zoned M2 and do not allow residential uses and Lot 4 is currently dually zoned with half
of the lot under the M2 Zone and half in the R1 Zone. The requested entitlements would be applied
to Lot 2 (7,766 square feet), Lot 3 (5,234 square feet), and Lot 4 (4,350 square feet) for a subject
site consisting of 17,325 square feet. Due to the railroad right-of-way’s unique characteristics,
these three lots require a zoning administrator’s interpretation is requested to allow for reduced
front yard setbacks of 16 feet in lieu of the otherwise required 20 feet, for reduced rear yards of
four and six feet, and to allow screen and retaining walls ranging from eight to 13 feet in height
along the rear of the properties. Vehicular access to the subject property will occur along "Little
Normandie Avenue” via a newly constructed street that will be part of the project’s required
improvements. Approval of this request will complete the 64 lot single-family tract development,
approved under Case No. VTT 51396.
Requested Entitlements:
The applicant is requesting a General Plan Amendment from Low Residential and Light
Manufacturing land uses to Low Residential land use on Lots 2, 3, and 4; a Zone Change from
M2-1 to [Q]R1-1; and a Zoning Administrator’s Interpretation to allow for reduced yards, lot
area, and to allow screen and retaining walls between eight and 13 feet in height.
Background
The project site is 50 feet wide prior to dedications. With dedications, the lots are reduced to a
width of approximately 45 feet. Phase One of the project consists of 59 lots located to the north
of 223rd Street. Parcels in the first phase are zoned R1-1, R2-1, and C2-1 which allow for single
family uses. The map for Phase One has been recorded and construction has started. Phase
Two, located south of 223rd Street, consists of five lots with Lots 2, 3, and 4 having a mix of R1
and M2 zoning. Lot 1 is zoned M2 and has been donated to the Department of Recreation and
Parks and therefore, is not part of the requested General Plan Amendment or Zone Change.
The project site has a frontage of 500 feet along the east and west side of Normandie Avenue
("Little Normandie”) and on the west side of South Normandie Avenue ("Big Normandie”) and a
50-foot frontage along the south side of 223rd Street. The subject site is not within Very High Fire
Hazard Severity Zone, Hazard Site, Special Grading Area, Alquist-Priolo Fault Zone, landslide
area, or liquefaction area. The site is located in a methane buffer zone. The site is 4.14 kilometers
from the Palos Verdes Fault Zone.
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General Plan
The subject property is located within the Harbor Gateway Community Plan Area, which
designates the site for Low Residential and Light Manufacturing land uses corresponding to the
RS, R1, RD6, RE9, M2, MR2, and P zones, respectively. The project site is not located within a
specific plan, community design overlay, or interim control ordinance. The project site is subject
to the Baseline Mansionization Ordinance and is within a Transit Priority Area. The requested
Low Residential land use designation corresponding to the RS, R1, RD6, and RE9 zones, is
consistent with the requested Zone Change to R1 and with the surrounding single-family
development in the area.
Given that the site’s land use designation is inconsistent with the surrounding single-family
development, a General Plan Amendment is required to make the site consistent with the
surrounding area. Due to the inconsistency of the land use designation, the zone change should
be permanent and should not revert back to the M Zone in an area planed for residential uses.
The requested R1-1 Zone is consistent with the land use designation, zoning, and development
of surrounding parcels.
Surrounding Properties
Surrounding properties include single-family homes, office and storage facilities, and the
Normandie Recreation Center and park. Properties to the east, across South Normandie Avenue,
are located in the County of Los Angeles. As recommended, the amendment would re-designate
the project site to the Low Residential land use designation, corresponding to the RS, R1, RD6,
and RE9 zones. The requested zone change to [Q]R1-1 is consistent with the adoption of the
recommended plan amendment and would be in substantial conformance with the purpose,
intent, and provisions of the General Plan as it is reflected within the Harbor Gateway Community
Plan.
Circulation
Normandie Avenue (“Little Normandie”) will be improved with a 30-foot wide street, two-foot,
five-inch sidewalk on both sides of the street for a total width of 40 feet, per Local Street
standards. The project will be required to improve the street with new lights and landscaping,
in addition to the street paving and sidewalk improvements.
South Normandie Avenue (“Big Normandie”) is a designated Avenue II and is dedicated to a
width of 86 feet. As part of the project, a landscaped parkway will be provided on the west
side of the street. There is no sidewalk along the west side of this street.
223rd Street is a designated Avenue II dedicated to a width of 86 feet and is improved with
sidewalks, curbs, and gutter.
Relevant Cases
Subject Site
Case No. TT-53196 - On December 29, 2000, the Advisory Agency approved the subdivision
of 64 lots in conjunction with the construction of a total of 63 single-family lots and homes on
a former railroad right-of-way.
Case No. ZA-2006-4490-ZAI - On September 27, 2006, the Zoning Administrator issued an
interpretation for the subject site to allow for reduced setbacks, reduced lot size, and to allow
increase retaining walls on 60 of the approved homes. In addition, the Bureau of Engineering
is requiring dedications and improvements that reduce the already narrow parcel.
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Surrounding Properties:
Case No. CPC-1993-67-ZV - On June 21, 1993, the City Planning Commission approved a
Zone Change from M1-1 to RD1.5-1 to allow for the construction of a 20-unit apartment
building located at 1307 Plaza Del Amo.
Issues
A public hearing on this matter with the Hearing Officer was held at City Hall on Wednesday,
March 2, 2016 (see Public Hearing and Communications, Page P-1).
Planting Type Along South Normandie Avenue
A representative from Council District 15 requested that Bougainvillea be planted within the
landscape parkway on South Normandie Avenue ("Big Normandie”). However, the applicant
indicated that during consultations with Bureau of Street Services, planting this variety of vine is
not recommended at this site. The applicant has agreed to work with Street Services and the
Council Office to accommodate the planting request.
Conclusion
Based on the information submitted, the surrounding uses, input from the public hearing, and
good planning and zoning practices, the Department of City Planning recommends that the City
Planning Commission recommend approval of the requested entitlements. As proposed, the
General Plan Amendment, Zone Change, and Zoning Administrator’s Interpretation will result in
a project that is compatible with existing zoning, land use designation, and development patterns
of the surrounding area. In addition, the development of the project will activate a former railroad
right-of-way that has historically been underutilized with new home ownership opportunities and
public improvements by way of new sidewalks, street lights, street trees new park land, and
landscaped parkways. As such, the project is consistent with a number of goals, objectives and
policies of the General Plan and the Harbor Gateway Community Plan.
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[Q] QUALIFIED CONDITIONS
Pursuant to Section 12.32-G of the Municipal Code, the following limitations are hereby imposed
upon the use of the subject property, subject to the "Q” Qualified classification:
1.

Site Development. Except as modified herein, the project shall be in substantial
conformance with the plans and materials submitted by the Applicant, stamped "Exhibit A,”
and attached to the subject case file. Minor deviations may be allowed in order to comply
with the provisions of the Los Angeles Municipal Code or the project conditions.

2.

Residential Density. The project shall be limited to a maximum density of four (4) single
family dwelling units.

3.

Height. No home shall exceed the height limits as described in LAMC Section 12.21.1-A.

4.

Access. Vehicular access shall occur from driveways along the east side of Normandie
Avenue ("Little Normandie”) and shall not be provided from South Normandie Avenue ("Big
Normandie”) or any other side street.

Administrative Conditions of Approval
5.

Approval, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or
verification of consultations, review or approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the
subject conditions, shall be provided to the Department of City Planning for placement in
the subject file.

6.

Code Compliance. All area, height and use regulations of the zone classification of the
subject property shall be complied with, except wherein these conditions explicitly allow
otherwise.

7.

Covenant. Prior to the issuance of any permits relative to this matter, an agreement
concerning all the information contained in these conditions shall be recorded in the County
Recorder’s Office. The agreement shall run with the land and shall be binding on any
subsequent property owners, heirs or assign. The agreement must be submitted to the
Department of City Planning for approval before being recorded. After recordation, a copy
bearing the Recorder’s number and date shall be provided to the Department of City
Planning for attachment to the file.

8.

Definition. Any agencies, public officials or legislation referenced in these conditions shall
mean those agencies, public officials, legislation or their successors, designees or
amendment to any legislation.

9.

Enforcement. Compliance with these conditions and the intent of these conditions shall be
to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning and any designated agency, or the
agency’s successor and in accordance with any stated laws or regulations, or any
amendments thereto.

10.

Building Plans. Page 1 of the grants and all the conditions of approval shall be printed on
the building plans submitted to the Department of City Planning and the Department of
Building and Safety.
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11.

Expedited Processing Section. Prior to the clearance of any conditions, the applicant shall
show proof that all fees have been paid to the Department of City Planning, Expedited
Processing Section.

12.

Indemnification and Reimbursement of Litigation Costs.
Applicant shall do all of the following:
a.

Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against the City
relating to or arising out of the City’s processing and approval of this entitlement,
including but not limited to, an action to attack, challenge, set aside, void, or otherwise
modify or annul the approval of the entitlement, the environmental review of the
entitlement, or the approval of subsequent permit decisions, or to claim personal
property damage, including from inverse condemnation or any other constitutional claim.
b. Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related to or
arising out of the City’s processing and approval of the entitlement, including but not
limited to payment of all court costs and attorney’s fees, costs of any judgments or
awards against the City (including an award of attorney’s fees), damages, and/or
settlement costs.

c.

Submit an initial deposit for the City’s litigation costs to the City within 10 days’ notice of
the City tendering defense to the Applicant and requesting a deposit. The initial deposit
shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney’s Office, in its sole discretion, based on
the nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the initial deposit be less than
$25,000. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does not relieve the Applicant
from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (b).

d. Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits may be
required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found necessary by the City
to protect the City’s interests. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does not
relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the
requirement in paragraph (b).
e.

If the City determines it necessary to protect the City’s interest, execute an indemnity
and reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with the
requirements of this condition.

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any action
and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant of any claim,
action, or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably cooperate in the
defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify or hold
harmless the City.
The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s office or
outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own expense in the
defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of any obligation
imposed by this condition. In the event the Applicant fails to comply with this condition, in
whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the action, void its approval of the
entitlement, or take any other action. The City retains the right to make all decisions with
respect to its representations in any legal proceeding, including its inherent right to abandon
or settle litigation.
For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:
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"City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commissions,
committees, employees, and volunteers.
"Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under
alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims, or lawsuits. Actions include actions, as
defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or local law.
i.

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of
the City or the obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Environmental Conditions
1.

Aesthetics (Retaining walls less than 8 feet in height). Retaining walls that can be
viewed from the adjacent public right(s)-of-way shall incorporate one or more of the following
to minimize their visibility: clinging vines, espaliered plants, or other vegetative screening;
decorative masonry, or other varied and textured fa?ade; or utilize a combination of
methods. The method of compliance with this measure shall be noted on any required
landscape plan.

2.

Aesthetics (Light). Outdoor lighting shall be designed and installed with shielding, such
that the light sources cannot be seen from adjacent residential properties, the public rightof-way, nor from above.

3.

Air Quality. Air Quality impacts from project implementation due to construction-related
emissions may occur. However, the potential impact may be mitigated to a less than
significant level by the following measures:
a. AQ-1 All off-road construction equipment greater than 50 hp shall meet US EPA
Tier 4 emission standards, where available, to reduce NOx, PM10 and PM2.5
emissions at the Project site. In addition, all construction equipment shall be
outfitted with Best Available Control Technology devices certified by CARB. Any
emissions control device used by the contractor shall achieve emissions
reductions that are no less than what could be achieved by a Level 3 diesel
emissions control strategy for a similarly sized engine as defined by CARB
regulations.
b. AQ-2 Require the use of 2010 and newer diesel haul trucks (e.g., material delivery
trucks and soil import/export) and if the Lead Agency determines that 2010 model
year or newer diesel trucks cannot be obtained, the Lead Agency shall require
trucks that meet U.S. EPA 2007 model year NOx emissions requirements.
c. AQ-3 At the time of mobilization of each applicable unit of equipment, a copy of
each unit's certified tier specification, BACT documentation, and CARB or
SCAQMD operating permit shall be provided.

4.

Tree Removal (Non-Protected Trees and Public Right-of-Way). Environmental impacts
from project implementation may result due to the loss of significant trees on the site.
However, the potential impacts will be mitigated to a less than significant level by the
following measures:
a.

Prior to the issuance of any permit, a plot plan shall be prepared indicating the
location, size, type, and general condition of all existing trees on the site and within
the adjacent public right(s)-of-way.

b. All significant (eight-inch or greater trunk diameter, or cumulative trunk diameter if
multi-trunked, as measured 54 inches above the ground) non-protected trees on
the site proposed for removal shall be replaced at a 1:1 ratio with a minimum 24inch box tree. Net, new trees, located within the parkway of the adjacent public
right(s)-of-way, may be counted toward replacement tree requirements.
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Removal or planting of any tree in the public right-of-way requires approval of the
Board of Public Works. Contact Urban Forestry Division at: 213-847-3077. All trees
in the public right-of-way shall be provided per the current standards of the Urban
Forestry Division, Bureau of Street Services, and Department of Public Works.

Increased Noise Levels (Demolition, Grading, and Construction Activities)
a.

Construction and demolition shall be restricted to the hours of 7:00 am to 6:00 pm
Monday through Friday, and 8:00 am to 6:00 pm on Saturday.

b.

Demolition and construction activities shall be scheduled so as to avoid operating
several pieces of equipment simultaneously, which causes high noise levels.

c.

The project contractor shall use power construction equipment with state-of-the-art
noise shielding and muffling devices.
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FINDINGS
General Plan/Charter Findings
1.

General Plan Land Use Designation. The project site is located within the Harbor Gateway
Community Plan, which was adopted by the City Council on December 6, 1995. The project
site is comprised of five lots located along a 50-foot wide remainder parcel that functioned
as a railroad right-of-way, bounded by 223rd Street to the north, South Normandie Avenue
("Big Normandie”) to the east, and Normandie Avenue ("Little Normandie”) to the west. The
Community Plan designates the lots for Low Residential and Light Manufacturing land use
designations corresponding to the RS, R1, RD6, RE9, M2, MR2, and P zones, respectively.
The requested General Plan Amendment and Zone Change would eliminate an
inconsistency in the land use designation and would make the subject site compatible with
the surrounding zone, land use designation, and development pattern of the surrounding
area given that there are no longer industrial/manufacturing uses in the nearby vicinity.
Surrounding properties include single-family homes, office and storage facilities, and the
Normandie Recreation Center and park. Properties to the east, across South Normandie
Avenue, are located in the County of Los Angeles. As recommended, the amendment would
re-designate the project site to Low Residential corresponding to the RS, R1, RD6, and RE9
zones. The requested zone change to [Q]R1-1 is consistent with the recommended plan
amendment and would be in substantial conformance with the purpose, intent, and
provisions of the General Plan as it is reflected within the Harbor Gateway Community Plan.

2.

General Plan Text. The Harbor Gateway Community Plan proposes "that the predominant
low-density residential character of the Harbor Gateway Community be preserved and that
single-family residential neighborhoods be protected from encroachment by other types of
use” (Community Plan, Page III-2). The General Plan Amendment and Zone Change are
necessary to make the remainder industrial parcel compatible with the single-family zoning
and development in the surrounding area, which is consistent with the goal of the
Community Plan which is to preserve the single-family residential neighborhoods.

3.

Framework Element. The Framework Element for the General Plan (Framework Element)
was adopted by the City of Los Angeles in December 1996 and re-adopted in August 2001.
The Framework Element provides guidance regarding policy issues for the entire City of Los
Angeles, including the project site. The Framework Element also sets forth a Citywide
comprehensive long-range growth strategy and defines Citywide polices regarding such
issues as land use, housing, urban form, neighborhood design, open space, economic
development, transportation, infrastructure, and public services. The Framework Element
includes the following provisions, objectives and policies relevant to the instant request:
Single-Family Residential
GOAL 3B: Preservation of the City’s stable single-family residential neighborhoods.
Objective 3.5: Ensure that the character and scale of stable single-family residential
neighborhoods is maintained, allowing for infill development provided that it is
compatible with and maintains the scale and character of existing development.
The Low Residential land use designation would enable future developments to single
family homes, consistent with the underlying zoning and development pattern of parcels
surrounding the project site. The requested General Plan Amendment would encourage the
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preservation of the existing single-family neighborhood by allow for the construction of new
single-family homes on land that has been historically underutilized and undeveloped.
4.

The Mobility Element. The Mobility Element of the General Plan is not likely to be affected
by the recommended action herein. The proposed project, with its general plan amendment
and zone change proposes to construct four new single-family homes. South Normandie
Avenue ("Big Normandie”) is a designated Avenue II and is dedicated to a width of 86 feet
and is not improved. Given that Phase Two of the project is tied to the dedications and
improvements of VTT-53196, the imposition of "T” Conditions are not necessary as they will
be provided as part of the Vesting T entative T ract Map. The project will improve the westerly
side of the street with a landscaped parkway. 223rd Street is a designated Avenue II
dedicated to a width of 86 feet and is improved with sidewalks and a curb and gutter. The
project will be required to improve Normandie Avenue ("Little Normandie”) to a width of 30
feet, per Local Street standards, and will include new sidewalks on the east and west side
of the street. The project will be required to improve the street with new lights and
landscaping, in addition to the street paving and sidewalk improvements.

Charter Findings - City Charter Sections 556 and 558 (General Plan Amendment).
5.

The proposed general plan amendment can be considered as a public necessity.
The requested General Plan Amendment is necessary in order to make the site consistent
with the surrounding single-family neighborhood. In addition, the General Plan Amendment
is necessary to complete Phase Two of the project. The existing Light Manufacturing land
use designation is a remainder from a time when manufacturing uses were more common
in the area. However, the surrounding parcels are zoned for low density residential uses
and are developed with single-family homes. In accordance with City Charter Section
555(a), the General Plan Amendment from Light Manufacturing to Low Residential in
necessary given that the project site has a strong physical identity to the Phase One
residential development directly adjacent to the project site, and with the existing
surrounding single-family dwellings. The project site is one of only a few parcels designated
for manufacturing uses. Such uses would be incompatible with the existing single-family
land use pattern of the area.
Surrounding properties include single-family homes, office and storage facilities, and the
Normandie Recreation Center and park. Properties to the east, across South Normandie
Avenue, are located in the County of Los Angeles. As recommended, the amendment would
re-designate the project site to Low Residential, which lists the following corresponding
zones: RS, R1, RD6, and RE9. The requested zone change to [Q]R1-1 for the project site
would be consistent with the adoption of the recommended plan amendment and would be
in substantial conformance with the purpose, intent, and provisions of the General Plan as
it is reflected within the Harbor Gateway Community Plan. The proposed General Plan
Amendment is a public necessity to eliminate a manufacturing land use that has become
incompatible with surrounding land use designations, zones, and single-family homes.
The Community Plan proposes "that the predominant low-density residential character of
the Harbor Gateway Community be preserved and that single-family residential
neighborhoods be protected from encroachment by other types of use” (Community Plan,
Page III-2). The existing light manufacturing zone, surrounded by open space and single
family residential uses does not fulfill the goal of the Community Plan which is to preserve
the single family residential neighborhoods. The proposed General Plan Amendment and
Zone Change are consistent with the low residential land use designation and with the
single-family zoning and development in the area.
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The proposed general plan amendment will be beneficial to the general welfare of the
public.
The project site is unique in that it is a narrow strip of land that functioned as a railroad rightof-way. The area surrounding the project site no longer functions as viable industrial land
as it is fully developed with single-family homes, parks, and retail uses. The proposed
General Plan Amendment will make a remainder parcel consistent with the Low Residential
land use designation of surrounding properties. In addition, as a result of the project, a site
that has historically been vacant and unmaintained will be developed with four single-family
homes. As part of the development, new sidewalks, street lights, trees, and landscaping will
be provided. Overall, the proposed General Plan Amendment will be beneficial to the
general welfare of the public by creating a parcel with a compatible land use designation to
the surrounding single-family neighborhood.

7.

The proposed general plan amendment is consistent with good zoning practices.
The proposed General Plan Amendment complies with Sections 555, 556, and 558 of the
City Charter in that the plan amendment is consistent with numerous goals, objectives, and
policies of the Framework Element of the General Plan and the Harbor Gateway Community
Plan. In accordance with City Charter Section 555(a), the General Plan Amendment from
Light Manufacturing to Low Residential in necessary given that the project site has a strong
physical identity to the Phase One residential development directly adjacent to the project
site, and with the existing surrounding single-family dwellings. The final phase to subdivide
the four lots cannot occur due to the site’s manufacturing land use designation. The re
designation of the land use to Low Residential will enable the development of the site with
four single-family homes, which is consistent with the zoning, land use designation, and
development pattern in the surrounding area. The Low Residential land use designation
would implement the goals, objectives, and policies of the Framework Element and the
Harbor Gateway Community Plan by preserving and enhancing an existing single-family
neighborhood by developing four new single-family homes that are appropriate in scale and
size with other single-family homes in the area.
The project will develop and activate parcels that have historically been vacant and
underutilized by developing four new single-family homes. As a result of the project, the land
surrounding the site will be improved with new sidewalks, street lights, trees, and
landscaping. In addition, Lot 1 has been donated to the Department of Recreation and Parks
to be utilized by the abutting Normandie Park and Recreation Center.
The proposed single-family dwellings will meet the objectives of the Community Plan, which
seeks to preserve and ensure that single-family residential neighborhoods be protected from
encroachment by other types of uses (Community Plan, Page III-2). The General Plan
Amendment and Zone Change are necessary to make the existing light manufacturing zone,
surrounded by open space and single-family residential uses, consistent with the goal of the
Community Plan which is to preserve the single-family residential neighborhoods. As such,
the general plan amendment is consistent with good zoning practices.

8.

The Sewerage Facilities Element of the General Plan will not be affected by the
recommended action. While the sewer system might be able to accommodate the total flows
for the proposed project, further detailed gauging and evaluation may be needed as part of
the permit process to identify a specific sewer connection point. If the public sewer has
insufficient capacity then the developer will be required to build sewer lines to a point in the
sewer system with sufficient capacity. A final approval for sewer capacity and connection
permit will be made at that time. Ultimately, this sewage flow will be conveyed to the
Hyperion Treatment Plant, which has sufficient capacity for the project.
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Entitlement Findings
9.

Zone Change Findings.
a. Pursuant to Section 12.32-C of the Municipal Code, and based on these findings,
the recommended action is deemed consistent with public necessity,
convenience, general welfare and good zoning practice.
As recommended, the Zone Change would allow for the development of four single
family homes on a unique 50-foot wide strip of land that functioned as a rail road rightof-way. In 2001, under Case No. VTT-53196, a 64-lot subdivision was approved for the
construction of 63 single-family homes with one open space lot that has been donated
to the Department of Recreation and Parks. The project consists of two phases - Phase
One, the development of 59 single-family homes, which is currently under construction,
and the instant request, Phase Two, for the construction of the remaining four single
family homes. The parcels in Phase One are zoned R1-1, R2-1, and C2-1 which allow
for the development of single-family homes.
The proposed zone change is a public necessity to eliminate a remainder parcel that is
zoned for manufacturing uses but is surrounded by single-family homes. The
Community Plan proposes "that the predominant low-density residential character of the
Harbor Gateway Community be preserved and that single-family residential
neighborhoods be protected from encroachment by other types of use” (Community
Plan, Page III-2). The existing light manufacturing zone, surrounded by open space and
single-family homes, is inconsistent with the goal of the Community Plan which is to
preserve the single-family residential neighborhoods.
Public Necessity, Convenience, and General Welfare. The Zone Change to [Q]R1-1
would enable the construction of four new single-family homes on a site that is adjacent
to a single-family neighborhood. The former railroad right-of-way is 50 feet wide and is
located between two streets which renders the site unique and difficult to develop. As
such, the site has historically been vacant and unmaintained. In addition, there are no
longer manufacturing uses occurring in the area. The proposed new homes will provide
a more compatible use of the site, given that the site abuts single-family uses, and will
result in new sidewalks, street lights, and landscaping.
Good Zoning Practice. One of the issues identified within the Harbor Gateway
Community Plan is the need to preserve single-family neighborhoods. The Community
Plan includes the following:

The Plan proposes that the predominant low-density residential character of the
Harbor Gateway Community be preserved and that single-family residential
neighborhoods be protected from encroachment by other types of use.
Deteriorating single-family dwellings in these neighborhoods should be
rehabilitated or rebuilt for the same use.
The adjacent property to the north has a zone designation of R1-1 and the adjacent
property to the south has been dedicated to the Department of Recreation and Parks as
an open space lot. Properties to the west consist of a city park, the Normandie
Recreation Center and a low residential neighborhood of single-family houses.
The Community Plan proposes "that the predominant low-density residential character
of the Harbor Gateway Community be preserved and that single-family residential
neighborhoods be protected from encroachment by other types of use” (Community
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Plan, Page III-2). The existing light manufacturing zone, surrounded by open space and
single family residential uses does not fulfill the goal of the Community Plan which is to
preserve the single family residential neighborhoods.
The proposed three lot zone change and general plan amendment is consistent with
good zoning practices in that the action will make the subject site compatible with the
zoning, land use designation, and development pattern of adjacent R1-1 single-family
properties.
b. The current action, as recommended, has been made contingent upon compliance with
new "Q” conditions of approval imposed herein for the proposed project. In addition, the
project will comply with the dedications and improvements of VTT-53196. Such
limitations are necessary to protect the best interests of and to assure a development
more compatible with surrounding properties and the overall pattern of development in
the community, to secure an appropriate development in harmony with the General Plan,
and to prevent or mitigate the potential adverse environmental effects of the subject
recommended action.
10.

Zoning Administrator’s Interpretation Findings
Section 12.21-A,2 of the Code provides in pertinent part:
"Other Use and Yard Determinations by the Zoning Administrator. The Zoning
Administrator shall have authority to determine other uses, in addition to those specifically
listed in this article, which may be permitted in each of the various zones, when in his or
her judgment, the other uses are similar to and no more objectionable to the public welfare
than those listed. The Zoning Administrator shall also have authority to interpret zoning
regulations when the meaning of the regulation is not clear, either in general or as it applies
to a specific property or situation." These provisions have also been interpreted to permit
resolution of conflicts between disparate sections of the Code, and to provide clarity where
ambiguity exists.
Background
On June 6, 2001, the City Council approved Vesting Tentative Tract No. 53196 for a 64 lot
subdivision for the construction of 63 single-family homes with one lot reserved for open
space. The subject site is a 50-foot wide strip of land that functioned as a railroad right-ofway that is surrounded by streets on three sides. Typically, a Zone Change request would
trigger the requirement to include "T” Conditions on a project in order to capture the
necessary dedications and improvements of a project. However, as part of the previously
approved Tract Map, VTT-53196, the City is requiring dedications and improvements on
both sides of the 50-foot lot. The applicant must comply with the requirements for
dedications and improvements in the approved tract map, in order to obtain a final map.
Due to the required dedications and improvements, the narrow railroad right-of-way site is
further reduced to approximately 45 feet thereby making compliance with the Zoning
Ordinance infeasible. In 2006, a Zoning Administrator’s Interpretation was issued to address
the issues that all of the lots in the tract faced due to City requirements for dedication and
improvement of Little Normandie and Big Normandie and a further requirement for sidewalk
clearance around power poles, street lights and bus stops along Big Normandie". This
request is a continuation of the original Zoning Administrator’s Interpretation as this lot could
not be included at that time due to the necessity for the Zone Change and General Plan
Amendment. This request is just a continuation of the lot pattern of the Tract Map as it was
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approved with the majority of the lots at reduced size with the average lot size being 4,620
square feet.
Big Normandie is required to provide dedications but no improvements. Little Normandie is
subject to dedications as part of Phase Two. The instant request is for Phase Two of the
project which includes four lots for the construction of four single-family homes that will
observe the same reduced setbacks as a result of the reduced lot size caused by the City’s
requirements for dedications and improvements.
Front and Rear Yards
A Zoning Administrator’s Interpretation is requested pursuant to LAMC Section 12.21-A.2 to
specify the front and rear yards of the project. The project site is a 50-foot wide strip of land
that formerly functioned as railroad right-of-way located between two streets - Normandie
Avenue ("Little Normandie”) and South Normandie Avenue ("Big Normandie”).
The Project proposes the construction of four single-family homes with the following reduced
setbacks:
Lot Number
2
3
4

Front Yard
(In lieu of 20 feet)
16 ‘
16’
16’

Rear Yard
(8 feet per VTT-53196)
4’
6’
6’

Determination
Given that the project will maintain a 16-foot front yard, in lieu of the otherwise required 20
feet, the requested reduced setback is not reduced more than 20 percent from that required
by the Los Angeles Municipal Code. The new homes will be configured toward the rear of
the property thereby creating reduced rear yards. In addition, the approval of Case No. VTT53196 granted reduced rear yards between four and eight feet, in lieu of the otherwise
required 15 feet. As such, the homes will observe rear yards between four to six feet in lieu
of the previously approved eight feet.
Lot Area
The project is requesting a Zoning Administrator’s Interpretation to allow a reduced lot area
of 4,350 square feet for Lot 4, in lieu of the otherwise required 5,000 square feet of lot area
required per the R1 Zone.
Determination
The City’s requirements for dedications and improvements on this unique site cause a
reduction in the minimum lot sizes of the project. Lot 2 will consist of 7,766 square feet of
lot area and Lot 3 will consist of 5,234 square feet of lot area with the lot size averaging
5,780 square feet. Only one of the subject lots will be reduced to an area slightly less than
5,000 square feet.
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Screen and Retaining Walls
The project is requesting screen and retaining walls ranging from eight feet to 13 feet in
height along South Normandie Avenue ("Big Normandie”) due to the existing heavy traffic
noise and the lack of sidewalk that would otherwise provide a buffer from the street.
Determination
Big Normandie will abut each of the single-family home’s rear yards. Given that there are
no sidewalks along Big Normandie and the homes are required to be located farther away
from their front property line, screen and retaining walls between eight and 15 feet in height
will provide a buffer from the noise and traffic along Big Normandie. In addition, Case No.
VTT-53196 requires that the external portion of the wall - facing outward onto "Big
Normandie” be fully landscaped with climbing vines as to beautify the area as seen by the
public. As mentioned previously, this section of "Big Normandie” is not improved with
sidewalks and as such, views of the screen and retaining walls are limited to those driving
by the site.
11.

Environmental Finding. A Mitigated Negative Declaration (ENV-2015-3623-MND) was
prepared for the proposed project. On the basis of the whole of the record before the lead
agency including any comments received, the lead agency finds that, with imposition of the
mitigation measures described in the MND, there is no substantial evidence that the
proposed project will have a significant effect on the environment. The attached Mitigated
Negative Declaration reflects the lead agency’s independent judgment and analysis. The
records upon which this decision is based are with the Environmental Review Section of the
Department of City Planning in Room 750, 200 North Spring Street.

12.

Flood Insurance. The National Flood Insurance Program rate maps, which are a part of
the Flood Hazard Management Specific Plan adopted by the City Council by Ordinance No.
172,081, have been reviewed and it has been determined that this project is located outside
of a flood zone.
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PUBLIC HEARING AND COMMUNICATIONS
A public hearing was conducted on March 2, 2016, in City Hall, 10th Floor, Room 1020 in
Downtown Los Angeles.
1. Attendees
The hearing was attended by the applicant, the applicant’s representative, and a
representative from Council District 15.
2. Testimony Initial Indication and Testimony:
Bill Christopher, the project representative, provided an overview of the project and the
requests. The developer, Pacific Communities, acquired the site after construction had
commenced on the Phase One homes. The applicant will finish Phase One and with the
requested approvals, will finish Phase Two.
David Roberts, Council District 15, spoke in support of the project and requested that
Bougainvillea vines be planted along the parkway facing South Normandie Avenue.
In addition to the public testimony, one email correspondence was received prior to the public
hearing from the Harbor Gateway South Neighborhood Council in support of the project.

